RULE 3135 DUST CONTROL PLAN FEE (Adopted October 20, 2005; Amended January 17, 2008; Amended April 16, 2015; Amended April 19, 2018, effective July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019)

Note: This rule is effective on July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019.

1.0 Purpose

The purpose of this rule is to recover the District's costs for reviewing Dust Control Plans and conducting site inspections to verify compliance with such plans.

2.0 Applicability

This rule applies to each owner/operator subject to the Dust Control Plan requirements of District Rule 8021 (Construction, Demolition, Excavation, Extraction, and Other Earthmoving Activities), Section 6.3.1.

3.0 Definitions

The definitions of terms in Rule 8011 (General Requirements) shall apply to this rule.

3.1 Modification: Any change to a Dust Control Plan which will change the size and scope of the project site and/or a significant change in any of the preventative and/or control measures in an approved Dust Control Plan.

4.0 Dust Control Plan Filing Fee

Every person filing a Dust Control Plan subject to the provisions of Rule 8021, Section 6.3.1, shall pay to the District, upon filing, the nonrefundable fee of \$403. The \$403 is the total fee for any project, including any administrative changes which may be necessary for approval of the plan.

Any person submitting a request to modify an existing approved Dust Control Plan, shall pay to the District, a fee of \$83.

5.0 Late Fees

If payment of any charges levied under this rule are not received by the District within 60 days of submittal of the Dust Control Plan to the District, the charges shall be increased in accordance with the schedule provided in Rule 3010, Section 11.0 Late Fees.

This page intentionally blank.